## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

AT THE

### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

### AND AT THE

### THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

May 22, 1980

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K. J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

thereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at the election held in each municipality and plantation; provided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act in the Town of Rangeley equals or exceeds 15% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor in that town at the last gubernatorial election and the total number of votes cast in each plantation equals or exceeds 15% of the total number of legal voters within those sections of the proposed water district which lie within the plantations, but failure of approval by the necessary percentages of voters at any such election in either or both of those towns shall not prevent a subsequent election or elections to be held for that purpose within the time limitation of section 12.

Effective pending referendum

### CHAPTER 105

H. P. 1635 — L. D. 1744

AN ACT to Provide Supplemental Funds to the Judicial Department.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Appropriation.** The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1980-81

#### JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

Personal Services

\$481,058

Capital Expenditures

25,000

Total

\$506,058

Effective July 3, 1980

### CHAPTER 106

H. P. 1757 — L. D. 1887

AN ACT to Authorize Bond Issue in the Amount of \$8,000,000 for Improvements to Vocational-technical Institutes and the Maine Maritime Academy.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as an emergency; and

Whereas, vocational-technical institutes throughout the State and the Maine Maritime Academy are in immediate need of capital construction and improvements; and

Whereas, there is already scheduled an election in June, 1980, at which time the electorate could vote upon ratification of the bond issue authorized in this Act; and

Whereas, if the bond issue is ratified in June, 1980, construction could begin during the 1980 construction season; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

**Preamble.** Two-thirds of both Houses of the Legislature deeming it necessary in accordance with Constitution of Maine, Article IX, Section 14, to authorize the issuance of bonds on behalf of the State to provide the capital improvements, construction, renovations, equipment and furnishings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Issue of bonds to provide for capital improvements, construction, renovation, equipment and furnishings. The Treasurer of State is authorized, under the direction of the Governor, to issue from time to time serial coupon bonds in the name and behalf of the State to an amount not exceeding \$8,000,000 for the purpose of raising funds to provide for such capital improvements, construction, renovations, equipment and furnishings as authorized by section 6. Any bonds issued pursuant to this authorization shall be issued prior to July 1, 1985. These bonds shall be deemed a pledge of the faith and credit of the State. The bonds shall not run for a longer period than 20 years from the date of the original issue thereof. Any issuance of bonds may contain a call feature at the discretion of the Treasurer of State, with the approval of the Governor.
- Sec. 2. Records of bonds issued to be kept by State Auditor and Treasurer of State. The State Auditor shall keep an account of the bonds, showing the number and amount of each, the date when payable and the date of delivery thereof to the Treasurer of State, who shall keep an account of each bond, showing the number thereof, the name of the person to whom sold, the amount received for the same, the date of sale and the date when payable.
- Sec. 3. Sale, how negotiated; proceeds appropriated. The Treasurer of State may negotiate the sale of these bonds by direction of the Governor; but no such bond shall be loaned, pledged or hypothecated in behalf of the State. The proceeds of the sales of these bonds, which shall be held by the Treasurer of State and paid by him upon warrants drawn by the Governor, are appropriated to be used solely for the purposes set forth in this Act. Any unencumbered balances remaining at

the completion of the projects in section 6 shall lapse to the debt service account established for the retirement of these bonds.

- **Sec. 4. Interest and debt retirement.** Interest due or occurring upon any bonds issued under this Act and all sums coming due for payment of bonds at maturity shall be paid by the Treasurer of State.
- **Sec. 5. Disbursement of bond proceeds.** The proceeds of the bonds shall be expended under the direction and supervision of the Director of Public Improvements.

### Sec. 6. Allocations from General Fund bond issue.

1980-81

EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Kennebec Valley Vocational-Technical Institute

**Industrial Trades Building** 

\$1,980,000

Northern Maine Vocational-Technical Institute

Mechanics Trade Building

1.635.600

Southern Maine Vocational-Technical Institute

Machine Tool Mechanics Building

2.384.400

Eastern Maine Vocational-Technical Institute

Renovations to roofs

1,000,000

MAINE MARITIME ACADEMY

Engineering and Small Boat Maintenance Facility

1,000,000

Total

\$8,000,000

The amount listed after each project is to be construed as a guide and, within departments or agencies any one or more amounts may be exceeded with the

approval of the Governor by transfer from one project to another, but in no instance shall a project be reduced by more than 10% of the amount listed.

**Sec. 7. Contingent upon ratification of bond issue.** Sections 1 to 6 shall not become effective unless and until the people of the State have ratified the issuance of bonds as set forth in this Act.

Statutory referendum procedure; submission at special statewide election; effective date. This Act shall be submitted to the legal voters of the State of Maine at a special statewide election to be held on June 10, 1980. The city aldermen, town selectmen and plantation assessors of this State shall notify the inhabitants of their respective cities, towns and plantations to meet, in the manner prescribed by law for holding a statewide election, to vote on the acceptance or rejection of this Act by voting on the following question:

Shall a bond issue be ratified in the amount of \$8,000,000 for improvements to vocational-technical institutes and the Maine Maritime Academy?

The legal voters of each city, town and plantation shall vote by ballot on this question, and shall designate their choice by a cross or check mark placed within a corresponding square below the word "Yes" or "No." The ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings and returns made to the Secretary of State in the same manner as votes for members of the Legislature. The Governor shall review the returns and, if it appears that a majority of the legal votes are in favor of the Act, the Governor shall proclaim that fact without delay, and the Act shall become effective 30 days after the date of the proclamation.

The Secretary of State shall prepare and furnish to each city, town and plantation all ballots, returns and copies of this Act necessary to carry out the purposes of this referendum.

**Emergency clause**. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective pending referendum

#### CHAPTER 107

H. P. 1916 — L. D. 1985

AN ACT to Authorize a Bond Issue in the Amount of \$4,000,000 for Court Facilities Improvements.

**Preamble.** Two-thirds of both Houses of Legislature deeming it necessary in accordance with the Constitution, Article IX, Section 14, to authorize the issuance